### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Thomas A. Nalle III	08/23/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NAS Nalle Automation Systems, LLC
Street Address:	10300 Yellow Pine Lane
City:	Knoxville
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37932

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7631473

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (865)584-0104

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: jhorton@pitts-brittian.com

Correspondent Name: Jacob G. Horton
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 51295

Address Line 4: Knoxville, TENNESSEE 37950

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1539.30512.01

NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Jacob G. Horton

Total Attachments: 1 source=00216914#page1.tif

567 00.04¢ 70

PATENT REEL: 024864 FRAME: 0615

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Thomas A. Nalle, III, domiciled in Knoxville, Tennessee, the inventor, patentee, and owner of United States Letters Patent No. 7,631,473 B2, issued on December 15, 2009, entitled "CUTTER-SEALER FOR CUTTING AND SEALING POLYMER SHEETS," do hereby assign, transfer and convey to NAS Nalle Automation Systems, LLC, a Tennessee limited-liability company domiciled in Knox County, Tennessee (hereinafter "Assignee"), its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the following:

the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to United States Letters Patent No. 7,631,473 B2, including, without limitation, all of the subject matter disclosed therein, all patent and all foreign, convention, and treaty rights of all kinds, in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter, and all rights of action and damages for all past infringements thereof in all jurisdictions, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and behoof, and for its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me, had this assignment not been made.

THOMAS A. NALLE, III

La Malt

STATE OF TENNESSEE COUNTY OF KNOX

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned, Thomas A. Nalle, III, with whom I am personally acquainted (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence), and who executed the within instrument for the purposes therein contained.

WITNESS my hand and official seal this 23 day of August, 2010.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: 1 4 12

PATENT REEL: 024864 FRAME: 0616

**RECORDED: 08/23/2010**